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Federal Approval Is No Safe Harbor: State AGs
Redefine Merger Risk in Trump 2.0 as 8 States Sue to
Block $6.2B Nexstar-Tegna Merger
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On March 19, 2026, a group of eight state attorneys general (AGs) filed a lawsuit to block the $6.2 billion
acquisition of Tegna Inc. by Nexstar Media Group, two of the largest American broadcast companies. The suit
came after federal regulators cleared the transaction, sharpening an increasing divide between the administration
and states’ views on the same transactions.

Background

Nexstar Media Group, Inc. is the largest broadcast company in the U.S., “with more than 200 owned or partner
stations in 116 U.S. markets reaching 220 million people.”[1] Tegna Inc. is one of Nexstar’s larger competitors,
holding a portfolio of its own comprising “64 television stations in 51 U.S. markets” reaching “more than 100
million people monthly.”[2] In August 2025, the parties agreed to a $6.2 billion acquisition of Tegna by Nexstar.[3]
The deal would leave Nexstar with ownership of 265 television stations in 44 states, reaching at least 60—-80% of
American households.[4]

President Donald Trump supported the transaction, remarking that it “will help knock out the Fake News because
there will be more competition, and at a higher and more sophisticated level.”[5] On March 19, 2026, the Federal
Communications Commission (FCC) approved the deal, stating that “approving the deal . . . will promote the
FCC's longstanding media policy goals of competition, localism, and diversity.”[6] In so doing, the FCC waived its
rule limiting a company’s broadcast reach to 39% of American households.[7] FCC Chairman Brendan Carr
explained that the rule is “an agency rule, not a firm statutory limit,” and “[w]aiving that rule here is consistent with
longstanding FCC authorities” and promotes the FCC’s goals.[8] In the FCC’s view, this acquisition would allow
“local broadcast TV stations” to compete with “the powerful Big Four national programmers . . . Comcast, Disney,
Paramount, and Fox.”[9] The Department of Justice (DOJ) unconditionally cleared the deal, but it has not yet
released a public statement.[10]

AGs from eight states with Democratic AGs — California, Colorado, Connecticut, lllinois, New York, North Carolina,
Oregon, and Virginia — filed a lawsuit in the U.S. District Court for the Eastern District of California, seeking a
permanent injunction to block the transaction.[11] The plaintiff-states argue the acquisition would violate Section 7
of the Clayton Act,[12] which prohibits an acquisition where “the effect of such acquisition may be substantially to
lessen competition, or to tend to create a monopoly.”[13] The complaint alleges that the transaction would

eliminate head-to-head competition between two of the largest broadcast companies, after which “Nexstar will

©2026 Troutman Pepper Locke 1


https://www.troutman.com
https://www.troutman.com/professionals/daniel-n-anziska/
https://www.troutman.com/professionals/clayton-s-friedman/
https://www.troutman.com/professionals/christy-a-matelis/
https://www.troutman.com/professionals/bradley-smutek/

follow its historical pattern of newsroom consolidation, and viewers . . . will lose options for where to get their local
TV news.”[14]

California AG Rob Bonta predicted that “[t]his merger would cause incredibly high levels of concentration in local
TV markets and is expected to raise cable and satellite prices across the country, causing irreparable harm to
local news and consumers.”[15] New York AG Letitia James said that “[t]his illegal merger threatens local news
and could raise fees for consumers.”[16] Several federal lawmakers also spoke out against the FCC'’s approval of
the deal.[17] Competitors and newsrooms took issue as well.[18] DIRECTV also sued Nexstar and Tegna,[19]
asserting similar claims and pointing out that the deal would leave distributors like DIRECTV with less bargaining
power when negotiating licenses with Nexstar.[20]

Takeaways

In just the second year of the second Trump administration, a trend is emerging: state AGs are not deferring to
federal regulators when conducting antitrust investigations. Recently, the DOJ settled with Live Nation while states
have pressed ahead in their monopolization case; also, a group of states have intervened in the “Tunney Act”
judicial review process for the DOJ’s settlement in a merger action involving Hewlett Packard Enterprise and
Juniper Networks, claiming the settlement was “ineffective” and “corrupt.” While the first Trump administration

had instances of divergence, including a losing state challenge to the T-Mobile-Sprint combination, this trend
appears to be growing.

Companies looking to complete transactions that have state implications should be aware of this trend. As an
initial step, companies should assess whether any affected state has a Hart?Scott?Rodino Act analogue,
commonly known as a “mini?HSR” requirement, that could bring the transaction to the attention of state
enforcers. Importantly, companies in this position should have a plan for how to advocate before the state AGs.

This is just the latest episode in the clash between states and the federal government over the proper
interpretation and enforcement of antitrust laws.
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